CITY OF SHERWOOD

ORDINANCE NO. 98 - 1041

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY BUSINESS LICENSE BY REINCORPORATING PROVISIONS FOR A CONTRACTOR'S BUSINESS LICENSE, AND CHANGING PROVISIONS FOR TRANSFERS OF BUSINESS AND CHANGE OF BUSINESS NAMES, AND REMOVING SANCTION OF IMPRISONMENT

WHEREAS, it appears Ordinance 971 inadvertently omitted subsection (f) of Section 3 of Ordinance 549, and that was not the Council's intent.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 3 of Ordinance 549 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following subsection (f):

(f) Contractors, as defined by ORS 701.005, and landscape contractors, as defined by ORS 701.015 (6)(c), may be exempt from a City business license through the issuance by the Metropolitan Service District of a contractor's and landscape contractor's Business license pursuant to ORS 701.015-020 and applicable service district ordinances and intergovernmental agreements.

Section 2. Subparagraph (c) of Section 6 of Ordinance 549 is amended to read as follows:

(c) <u>Change of business name, sale or transfer of business</u>.

(i) <u>Change of business name</u>. If a business changes only its name, but continues to be owned by the same persons or entity, the name change shall be made upon the city business license records for an administrative fee of \$10.00.

(ii) <u>Change of ownership</u>. If ownership of a business changes, though continuing with a same or different name, the new owners shall obtain a new business license for the business.

Section 3. Section 9 of Ordinance 549 is amended to read as follows:

Section 9. Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a fine of not to exceed \$100.00.

Page 1 - ORDINANCE NO. 98 - 1041 (\m\1125)

Section 4. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after its passage and approval.

Duly passed by the City Council this 19 day of _____, 1998 Jon Bormet, City Recorder

Approved by the Mayor this <u>25</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1998

bill by Mayor

	<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>
Boyle Cottle Krause	¥ V	
	<u> </u>	
Turner	¥	

Page 2 - ORDINANCE NO. 98-1041

(\m\1125)